
T O
EUv

o:86WQ N

U> o

Uy o¢ 
womU

HZ v

o2om
U
lL¢ 

0

LL

a

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34352

3 4 35
THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34352 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of January 27, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a

minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on April

12, 2022, by and between UNITED STORM WATER, INC., a California corporation

Contractor"), with a place of business at 14000 E. Valley Boulevard, City of Industry, 

California 91746, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (" City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor (the " Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

34352 ( the " Agreement") whereby Contractor agreed to provide storm drain routine

maintenance and repair in an annual amount not to exceed Two Hundred Seventy -Six

Thousand Dollars ($ 276,000) for a period of three ( 3) years, with the option to renew for

two (2) additional one-year periods; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

I add a one-time amount of Seven Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($710,000) to cover the

many emergency storm calls that took place December 2016 to February 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to July 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement

to add One Million Two Hundred Sixty -Nine Thousand Forty -Five Dollars ($ 1, 269,045) for

the term expiring in 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to July 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to the Agreement to

add One Million Dollars ($ 1, 000,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Four Million Seven

Hundred and Four Thousand and Forty -Five Dollars ($ 4,704,045), extend the term to April

30, 2022, and attach an updated rate sheet; and

VSI: d A16A1649
01461694.DOCX

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Sixth Amendment to extend the term

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
0

zELL 12

N 13
aU > o

oa 14
mU

LU 0

F- z. 15

oom
w '

6= 16
U - 

o 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

to September 30, 2022, and attached an updated rate sheet; 

WHEREAS the parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement to April

30, 2023, and attach an updated rate sheet, 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

August 1, 2016, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p.m. on April 30, 2023, unless sooner

terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is

completed sooner." 

2. The Rates in Exhibit "B- 2" to the Sixth Amendment to the Agreement

are hereby amended in accordance with Exhibit " 13- 3", attached hereto and incorporated

by this reference. 

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 34352 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect. 

N/ 

VSI: rI A16-01649
01481694. DOCX

2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

o
z 12' v 

0 :8
N 13

U > o
F- °'< 14N oa
W0

z15
8 

Og0M
wz'; 160
U- J

o 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

March 3 2023

March 3 . 2023

EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 301 OF
THE IY CHARTER. 

2023

UNITED STORM WATER, INC., a

California corporation

By
Name Eduardo C. Per Jr. 
Title President

By SO Kk MA-g7s, 
NameLydi Perm!--------.......-...__...___..........._..._ _ 
Title Secret / Treasurer

Contractor" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

By_ 
City Manager

City" 

This Seventh Amendment to Agreement No. 34352 is approved as to form

on IN XIEC y % 12023, 

VSI: rj A16- 01649
01481694. DOCX

DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney

By 
Deputy

3



EXHIBIT 11133" 



REVISED RATES
EFFECTIVE 1/ 1/ 2023 THROUGH 6/ 30/ 2023

OPERATED EQUIPMENT - INCLUDES OPERATOR
ITEM NO. EQUIPMENT RATES * UNIT

1

2

Vacuum Truck, 50 BBLS Mild Steel

Vacuum Truck, 50 BBLS Stainless Steel 81; 00

Hourly
Hourly

3 Vacuum Truck, 120 BBLS Mild Steel Hourly
4 Vacuum Truck, 120 ,BBLS Stainless Steel 89:00 Hourly
5 Vacuum' Truck, 120 BBLS Fiberglass Lined s11o.00 Hourly

6 Vacuum Truck, 142 BBLS 3 -Compartment Stainless Steel 113.00 Hourly
7 Water Truck$ is:oo dourly, 
8 45' Enclosed Van s81. 0o Hourly
9 48' Drop Deck 81. 00 Hourly

10 End Dump Truck s94.00 Hourly , 
11 :; Dump Truck 2 -Axle s:oo Hourly

12

13

Rolloff Truck

Roll -off Truck & Trailer (Tandem) 
Hourly
Hourly

14
15

Vactor/Guzzler _ 

Vactor/Guzzier-High Rail
Hourly

Hourly
16

17

18

Combo Vactor/Jetter.Truck

Vactron with operator

Tractor for Spill Response Trailer (mobilization & 
demobilization) 

220,00

76. 00

Hourly

Hourly. 

Hourly
19 Minkme 78.00 Hourly
20 Cushion Truck 98.00 Hourly
21 Backhoe/Cat 950 Loader Transport S110800 Hourly.'" 
22

23

Fuel/ Insurance Surcharge

Overnight Demurrage on Vacuum Tanker
29°l

250.00

Trans ortat!on
Day

24 Overnight Demurrage on End Dump or Dry Van 50.00 Day

NOTES: * 4 -hour minimum will apply to all Operated Equipment and Personnel

Prevailing Wage Surcharge 5_ Invoiced for onsite and disposal time only

Fuel Surcharge/ Insurance Surcharge Applies 291116 % of Trasportation Costs

Overtime - please describe: Applies to vehicles listed above during,any period worked in

Excess of 8 hours per day Monday through Friday and from Friday midnight through Sunday Midnight

Holidays - please submit on separate sheet. 

Additional Notes: 

Overtime = Straight Time Rate + NWhr

Double Time = Straight Time Rate + jMhr

Prevailing Overtime = Overtime Rate + Prevailing Wage Surcharge + jWhr

Prevailing Double Time = Double Time Rate + Prevailing Wage Surcharge + Mnhr

Z



UNOPERATED EQUIPMENT =.OPERATOR BILLED SEPARATELY
ITEM NO ' EQUIPMENT RATES ', UNIT
TRAFFIC CONTROL, EQUIPMENT

25 Arrow Board pay
26 Traffic;Cones x.50 Day each
27 Traffic' Signs Day each ' 

PERSONNEL(EMERGENCY RESPONSE•UN1TS
28 Pick up TruciC` Houri
29, Utility Truck (E.R:) 
30

40.00 Hourly

Company Auto; 1' S.00 Hourly ' 
3.1 Stakebed Truck'w(Liftgate Hourty ' 
32. Stakebed Truck 4v'/Liftgate;(40 Mile Radiva) 250.00
33 : Biowaste Trailer. ' 200.00 Day
34 50' incident Response Trailer aoo.00 Day
35 . • 36' Incident Command Center.Trailerzoo.00 Da

LOAD ING/ EXCAVATlNG EQUIPMEN T
36 950 Loader 125 00, Hours' 
37 ; 4'46Backhoe, 75.00 Houd

3$ Backhoe"Breaker or Compactor Qtiachmen.f: 00 oa Each
39 Excavator (Cat 330) too.ao • Hourly . 

X40 Mini :Ex'eavator,with Trailer s65.00 : Houly
41 Bobcat Loadk* th Trailer 55.00 ' tiouriy
42 Bobcat L'oadbr:Auger.'Attachnient . ` 75 oo

77

Day" 
43 Bobcat' L'oader:SweeperAttachmeni
44 Bobcat Loader Backhoe,Attachment 75.o0'::; Day' 
45. Bobcat Loader.Grappler Attachmerit 7s. 00 • Day; 
4.6 ' . ; Bohcat' Loader Break6r; Attachment,; ; 75. 00. DaY

47K. Si ovei;; push',broom,' squeegee; or, scraper `:. 5.00 Day; 
48 Wheelbarrow' 5. 00 Day

CORiNQ'iS,AMPLINU EQUIPi1lf1=NT
49 . • ' Concrete ,Udhn ' Ma6hine ( 6! iii dia. ioo.00pa
50 Hand Aud6r>Kit (excluding brass 'sleeves) :`` X00.00

Brass Sam le Sleeve ; P 1. 00 • . , bay' 



PERSONNEL

1TEM NO. STAFF: POSITION. RATES *;; • UNIT: 
52 , FnvironmentaiSafety' Coordiriatoi 50.0o Hourly ; 
5 Supervisor 80.00 Hourly

Equipment Operator :' 8tJ.o0 Hour y : . 
55 Technician 69 00 liour y
56 Admi iskrative :Clerk ; 20 00 Floiirl

77 industrial Hygienist sio0,00 Hourl
58 P.roject;Managerso.00 Hourly
59 Qsha Requ red: Confined Space Rescue Trained,Specialist .: s4,00 Hourl
60 ] Confined,Spare Gear, y2, o 00 • : day, 

NOTES: * 4-hour minimum will apply to all Operated Equipment and Personnel

Prevailing Wage urcharg6.dffilll' Invoiced for onsite and disposal time only

Straight Time - please describe: ' The first 8 hours v orked between 7: 00 am and 6: PM

Mohday thought Friday' 

Overtime ' pease describe Any period worked more than fi }lours

D01j e Time please describe: 'Any perlod worked' more than 12 hours Monday through Sat
and all day Sunday

Add .itionaLM t

Overtime = Straight Time Rate + jMhr

Double Time = Straight Time Rate + I= hr

Prevailing Overtime = Overtime Rate 4• Prevailing Wage Surcharge + jMhr

Prevailing Double Time = Double Time Rate + Prevailing Wage Surcharge + EMhr

3' 



UNOPERATEt] EQUtFMENT MtSCEi_LANEOUS
tTEM NOQUtFiV[EhiT ; RATES UMtT

61 = , Forkitft 4000 thru{60Q0 )b$+ Capacity) with Tfatler sioo'oa Day

96 Bypass Piug' 25" 40'.' 

62 1; 10 ;150 CFM;Air.Com res or .:.. sIoo,00 ayE?..

I"'

I.... 

i

c

t; 3 375 GFA  J Compressor $ ao 00 pe
64 9'2`CFM it"

CI

65 $ xtenston L' adder 2i3' ao'oo , i.aPay
66 t=.oldin : Ladder 32' :, 410;" .. Da . 
67 , Foitltng' Latltler 8' $ o 00 oay
6.8 Ptasma' Cutter ; $ 75 00 Day
69, , . C..uttln Torch.....: 
7.,0 I  

soa oo pay
Chain$ aw .&: ,` , $ 54 bo pay

71 MisceUanepus Tools ( ropes, buckets; wrenches s.00 oa
72 Concrete Sew includes II' M 5:0o Day, 

7

73 Concrete Saw,Atltlitional Blade :., ; .. 32: 00 . - oay
7.4 Gas CUt: C} ff SaW $ so.00=. oay, 
75 Gas Cut .Off Saw Addifional t̀3latles $ 2s oo ' each - 
7.8 H. draulic pWm Tumor 5:00 , pay
7:7 Gasoline Soil Tamper; ` g25,00 .. , .: ` Day
78 , lack Hammer (eleatne X50 00 oay
7.:9 , lacy Marrtmer.':(atr acf Vated $ so ao ::.• :.. oa >: 

80 Rivet Buster/,Gliip er includes 1 bit) .:$ 50.00 Da
81 Rivet BOsW/Chip er.Extra Bits pay5 00
82 Rota Hammer.. :. o.t
83 Hazcat' Test _ $ z5 00 Each
84 Roll About TaolBox (includes assorted tools $ 75 0o Day
85 SaWall/ Sk111.:SaW.:: 2500 : Oa

6 Sawzall/Skill Saw Eztra Blade: $ 5 00 pa

87 40"K Generator .' 
y

25 00 Day
08---- .s 3is,K:.Ger erat¢r .... ... , :..: . , 25 00
89.::;..,:: 3' Irtch Tfash !?ump :.......:' :, .: Da

90 °` Wilderi M :Serie`' Dia rah gm Pt m 25 a0 pa , 
91: 1 1l2, Subtn* f bleu Pugh . ,; Day50 00
92 Dispasatile Hand Pump $ zs:oo Each` 

93 Bypass Plu 1 9;/ 2 4:'' ; 75:00Week

94. B ass Plu 4` 112 2" 

96 Bypass Piug' 25" 40'.' 100 00 Week
11

9T Magnetic Patah = Small_ 5 Dao 00
r96: j, ala'"hetiePatch La e 3.50 QO Da

99 „ Auxilla U titin Excludin tower Source zs o0

t 1 l1.00 Portable L. l J tFCant i oar Day 1
i

I
z

1 b1 Fire t-los2 50' x,2 112" . , , ..., ... ; co00 each

1 Q2 Dischar a Host 25` x 3" 2o ao Each

t

4
l I i. 1 i 1 { , i x i ` t

J r 1.,. , 

I

a

41
1, 

i..., ... ... .. ... .. 



UNOPERATED EQUIPMENT-' MISCE,LLANEOUS CONTINUED
ITEM,NO, EQUIPMENT RATES U,NMT

1 a3 Jetfer llnit, Towable (4000 psi) Houy
A Hyd oteeh Higi1', pressure Wash Unit' qur y
105 Hydro=Dig Attachment: 100:00 pay
1,06 Steam Cleaner' 35.0o Hourly

Pressure Washer =Hot Water; (3600 psi) 1 75: oo Hbury
AO 89 Pressure Washer' (2500 - 3000 psi)` 1 s.00 Noudy
109. Mercury,Vacuum Hepa Vac) 5100 oay: - 77777
11'0. tiV,et L7ry Vacuum . 1 G?gal 25.00 ` Day
11`1 Dustless Bead blaster; Walk Behind ( Media not included)' $ 50:00 Day
112 Hard Broom QaY; 

5



UNOPERATED CLEANING EQUIPMENT
ITEM ,NO: ' EQUIPMENT. RATES UiNI

113 , ` letter Unit, TovMANe ( 4000 psi) tiourl
114 Nydrotech High. Pressure Wash Unit` Hourly , 
115 Hydro=Dig Attachment , X100 00 Day
116 Steam Gleaner, ; 35.00 Hou'ri
117.': PressureWasher-. NotWater;(3600psi) i 5.00 Hour'y
118 Pressure;_Washer (2500 - 3000 psi) X175.00 ;. 

1 i J Mercury Vacuum ( Hep Vac
Hourl

W6f.Dry,Vacuum-. 16: ga1
X50:00 . 
t25.00

oa" . 

DeY .. 
121 DW5tIeSS B@ad blaster, Walk ;Behind (media not included) 50.00
122 Hard Broom

60 pay

6' 



UNOpERATED .SAFETY EQUIPMENT
ITEM NO EQQ . .MEN RATES UNlT ; 

123.. Bottled qir, 300 cu Ftp Cylinder
124 Self Cont̀ainetl 60 .Minute Scott qir AactC $ s' ao : 
12 Da

Extra 60 Minute: Scott; 4 ir Cylinder
126

50 00 Day
300 Cubic Feet o 6r Q 1vt- nute C finder Recharge $ 50 QO Day427 Hazardous/geid.Suit (L• vel A} <- Day128 Hazardous Suit' i, eve(.;B) •: 

129
ass o0 Da

PosrtiYe Pressure Mask w/E ress & fir Llne
I0

3500 Day
Trrpod M̀anlift 25 Qo

131 L eima & Safety Harness
na ` 

2S 00 , .' ., Day ; 132 N", as iViOnitOf. 
133

25,00 Day.; 
Dila( 611rid Face Respirator= 

134
1a.00 Each

Dup, i Cartndge Full Face Respirator
135 Respirator Cartridge

ach

136
9000 trach

Air Blower Electric} 
13.7

Day
77777Vantun Air Blower air'cornpressor not mciuded). _ :...:. $ s0.60

1$ f3
Dy.'. . 

Drae er`Tester Pump' $ 1000
139 Dtaeger.Test Tubes ' 77-777

5.00 Each

Pc st ' sad Ex osure' Rlood Test 25.00 • Eacn

t , .. .. , 
l .... .. .. .. ..?. ... . ... .... ... ... .. ... .. . 1. , i. .. . 



t= M NU.. EQUIPMENT RATES UNIT. 

DISPOSAL, CHARGES
152

14.1 Roll=off Bin Rental, 1015 Yard Bins 13. 00 pay' 

Disposal. SeNiee, Ci arge

142 DeU ate'ring Bin Rentaf 4ti.t7o pay, •. 

Cost plus; 25% 

1,43 Roll- off' Btn Rental, 20=40 Yard Bins lzpp pay
144 Rolloff $in Liner; Plastic 30.00 Each
145 Bin Dewater, finer: Fabric (130 micron) 225.0p . , Each • . 
146 Portable BIacR Iron:, am Rental,.SRid Mounted ( 7500,:10000 gal) zo:o Day

T1 7 Roll' off`Bin Delivery( 40 mile' radius) z5o bi Each
14$ Overnight Deniurrage,on Vacuum Tanker
149 Q'vernight Oemi rrageon End' Dump or DryVan

256'66
50. 00

pa' 

na' 
10 Ramp"Rental aa` 
151, Towatile;Ramp`Rental` aY. 

DISPOSAL, CHARGES
152 Nsposbl`Fee . ; cost Pius o% oQi° 

153 Disposal. SeNiee, Ci arge cost ` ius 25% Each
j 5477 Washout Fee Hazardous Waste Cost plus; 25% Each:'. 

1.55 Washout Fee,' Non- Hazardous U%aste Cost plusj25% 

156 Fadlity'Washout Fee Cost ius 25% : Each

LABORATORY CHARGES



CONSUMMABLES
ITEM NO ITEMTM, S UNIT

or 2bale . 
lack Poly Drum ( new :: 
pack ,% Poly , PrOni ( recondifioned 1so, 00 .: Each: 

Each

Y, Drum Qpen Top co - e

Tp r0co n I JMO). 
Poly : Dram : Open = 70 : naw. ssao Each

P6iVWbh00, 06n' Top ( reconditionei d) . . . Each

336. 00 Each

Eecn

TP...-,. Y"....T 0 cnTP 94
D - hew . :( reco6dl

aWn' Od) 6h'. a

F. J - 1P' fUhi,( re on
DijjM e

0. 0

6 50 Pair

Pail `.`( With snap/ screw lid) 
S65.' 00Each

With pallet :.. 

L

akeL
2, 1 432; 25

r...-.SOM ..' 

0
0150. Each

ywe19ht

h k '
E it' 

00 bale
or 2bale . 

lack Poly Drum ( new :: 
pack ,% Poly , PrOni ( recondifioned 1so, 00 .: Each: 

pack Drum 0

Poly rum
7JS ach0 flfl

Y, Drum Qpen Top co - e

Tp r0co n I JMO). 
Poly : Dram : Open = 70 : naw. ssao Each

P6iVWbh00, 06n' Top ( reconditionei d) . . . Each

336. 00 Each
770777= 

00 Each , 

TP...-,.Y".... T 0 cnTP 94
D - hew . :( reco6dl

aWn' Od) 6h'. a

F.J - 1P' fUhi,( re on
DijjM e

0. 0
D aFibe". Each:: 

Pail `.`( With snap/ screw lid) 
S65.' 00Each

With pallet :.. 

L

akeL
2, 1 432; 25



CONSUMMABLES - CONTINUED




